
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
Email: douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
27 November 2013 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the TOWN HALL, MAIN STREET, CAMPBELTOWN on WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2013 at 
10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)   

 
 3. MINUTES   

 
  (a) Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 2 October 2013. (Pages 1 

- 10) 
 

  (b) Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Special Area Committee - 6 November 
2013 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME   

 
 5. ISLAY HIGH SCHOOL ANNUAL ACHIEVEMENT REPORT  
  Report by Head Teacher  (Pages 13 - 40) 

 
 6. CARRADALE HARBOUR  
  Report by Marine Operations Manager. (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
 7. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND  
  Update from Graham Edmonds, Head of Network Maintenance, Transport Scotland.  

 

Public Document Pack



 8. MACHRIHANISH AIRBASE COMMUNITY COMPANY UPDATE  
  Update by the MACC Manager.  

 
 9. OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME UPDATE  
  Report by Area Manager – Adult Care. (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
 10. ROADS ISSUES   

 
  (a) King Street, Portnahaven 
     Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure (Pages 51 - 

56) 
 

  (b) Un-adopted footpath - Lochgilphead 
     Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure (Pages 57 - 

62) 
 

 11. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET FINANCIAL QUARTER TWO  UPDATE  
  Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure (Pages 63 - 90) 

 
 12. AREA SCORECARDS  
  Report by IOD Programme Manager  (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
 13. PORT ELLEN PLAYPARK  
  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure (To follow)  

 
 14. SOA PROGRESS REPORT  
  Verbal Update by Head of Improvement and HR  

 
 15. AMENITY SERVICE SAVINGS (PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS STREETSCENE 

SERVICE REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION)  
  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
E1 16. OSCR - TRUSTS  
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 101 - 134) 

 
 17. CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR SCHOOL ANNUAL ACHIEVEMENT REPORT  
  Report by Head Teacher.  (Pages 135 - 148) 

 
E2 18. NEW CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR SCHOOL - PROJECT UPDATE  
  Report by Executive Director of Community Services (Pages 149 - 158) 

 
Comment (COMMENT) THE COMMITTEE WILL BE ASKED TO  



 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of 
business with an “E” on the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 
7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
 
E1 Para 6:- 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(other than the authority) 
 
 

 
 
E2 Para 9:- 
 
Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply 
of goods or services. 
 
 
  
 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor Donald KellyCouncillor Donald MacMillan (Vice-Chair) Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Douglas PhilandCouncillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 
Contact: Theresa McLetchie  Tel: 01546 604511 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�
��������	
���������	
������������������������������������������������������

�������������������������������������������
	�� 
[...]
!���/�"�!���	�
/012&������!!���-��
�

Page 8



� !"(� ������������
�

� �  ��������!!��������������	�!����!��!���,!��� 	��+�	-�
�
��0�&�	��
�
�����	���	����!����!��!���,!��� 	��+�	-�
�
���*�	����<�,!��� 	��+�	&�����!!���-��
�

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 

the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Donald Kelly 

Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor John Semple 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 

   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Hugh Blake, Asset Manager 
 Audrey Martin, Development Projects and Renewables Manager 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  The Chair, Councillor Colville welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked 

the previous administration for all their hard work.  
 
Apologies were intimated from:-  Councillor Anne Horn 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50 (A) (4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following 2 items of business on the 
grounds that they were likely to involve disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 8 and 9 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

 3. AQUALIBRIUM, CAMPBELTOWN - OFFERS FOR BISTRO 
 

  The Committee considered a report advising of two offers received in respect of 
the Bistro within Aqualibrium which was advertised for lease.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed recommendation 2.1 within the submitted report.   
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 6 November, 
submitted). 
 
 
Councillor Donald Kelly joined the meeting at 10.20am. 

Agenda Item 3bPage 11



 
 
 

 4. 50-52 MAIN STREET/2 CROSS STREET, CAMPBELT
[...]
sals for the 
creation of a new slipway in Carradale harbour by Network 
Carradale Ltd. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
   
 
3.0 DETAIL 

 

 3.1   There has been a long held ambition initially by Carradale 
Harbour Users Group and latterly by Network Carradale Ltd to 
enhance the offering for tourists made at Carradale. An 
essential element of the overall master plan includes for the 
construction of a slipway to the west of the car park that would 
allow access to the water space for both recreational and 
business purposes.  The new slipway would be owned and 
managed by Network Carradale Ltd. 
 

 3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

The purpose of the slipway is primarily to allow the launching 
and retrieval of day boats up to a Redbay Stormforce 12 
which is the vessel type used by Kintyre Express and other 
small craft from trailers including kayaks. It should be noted 
that the design will only extend the slipway to a point within 
the harbour approximately two thirds of the way to the low 
mean water mark. This will affect accessibility but in order to 
achieve 24 hour access would be too costly. It is not intended 
that the slip will be used during the hours of darkness and on 
this basis no additional lighting has been provided for other 
than that already present. The fees for users will be collected 
through an honesty box. 
  
 
    
The slipway will be constructed from concrete and be 
approximately 4.5m wide at a gradient of 1:8. The intention is 
to utilise the natural topography and build on rock where 
possible. The seaward edge of the car park is currently 

Agenda Item 6Page 41



protected by rip rap although it is proposed to add to this in 
order to provide a protective landward edge for the slipway. 
There is a natural channel within the harbour which will 
require widening to 5m and the rock won from this process will 
be used to create a new breakwater to the north thereby 
affording
[...]
olicy on 

Re-Shaping Older People’s Services 
   
5.2 Financial None 
   
5.3 Personnel None 
   
5.4 Equalities Impact 

Assessment 
None. 

   
5.5 Legal None  
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Alison Hunter, Area Manager, MAKI  
01586 559030 
 
 

Page 50



 

 

 

 

1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area  
  AREA COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT & 
 INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
4 DECEMBER 2013 

 

 
PRIVATE ROAD:- KING STREET, PORTNAHAVEN, ISLAY 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an estimated cost for bringing King Street in Portanhaven on 

Islay up to a standard which the Council would be able to adopt and accept future 
maintenance liability for. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Area Committee considers how they would like to progress with the 

potential adoption of King Street and make any representations to Council in this 
respect in accordance with Council Policy attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 King Street in Portnahaven is an unadopted road.  Members requested, at the 

October Area Committee, that a report be presented to the December Area 
Committee outlining the process for the potential adoption of the road.   

 
3.2  Members should be aware that any funding required to carry out the necessary 

upgrading works at King Street, detailed later in this report, would normally be met 
by road frontagers i.e. in this instance, not the Council.  Only under exceptional 
circumstances will the Council consider funding works on a private road (see 
section 3.5 -financial considerations - below).   

 
3.3 Section 1 of the Road Scotland Act places a duty on a roads authority to maintain 

all roads entered in their “List of Public Roads”.  In this context a “public road” 
means a road maintained at public expense.  (A road is defined as any way over 
which there is a public right of passage. A road can be a right of way without being 
publicly maintained).  The same section of the
[...]
ng its adoption. 

 
1.4 Policy Criteria for Council funding of the cost of upgrade works:- 
 

i) Under anything other than exceptional circumstances frontagers would be 
expected to meet the full cost of making up the road to an adoptable standard. 
This requirement would in normal circumstances be effected through the 
provisions set out within Section 13 and 16 of the Roads Scotland Act (1984)  
 

ii) In exceptional circumstances, where significant public benefit can be 
demonstrated the Council could contribute towards the cost of bringing a road 
up to adoptable standard, and in certain cases meet the full costs. Any such 
consideration would require to be supported by a Business Case and would 
require full Council approval. 

 

iii) The same principles apply to any consideration of Council funding, in part or in 
full, the cost of bringing street lighting and footways up to an adoptable 
standard. 

 
1.5 Financial Considerations:- 
 
 The Council can contribute as a frontager towards the costs of upgrading roads, 

footways and streetlighting to and adoptable standard.  In exceptional 
circumstances, and on the basis of a Business Case, the Council could consider 
funding, in part or in full, the costs of upgrading roads, footways and lighting 

Page 54



 

 

 

 

5 

schemes.  In such exceptional circumstances, the source of funding will require to 
be clearly identified and must have Council approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

 

 

 

6 

Appendix 2     King Street, Portnahaven. 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 5

6



 

 

 

 

1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area  
  AREA COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
4 DECEMBER 2013 

 

 
PRIVATE FOOTPATH:- UN-ADOPTED SECTION OF FOOTPATH ADJACENT TO THE 
OLD AMBULANCE DEPOT, LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides details of an un-adopted section of footway adjacent to the old 

ambulance depot, Lochgilphead. The report also provides an estimated cost of 
treatment to bring the footpath up to a standard which the Council would find 
acceptable for adoption purposes. 

          
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Area Committee considers how they would like to progress with the un-

adopted section of footpath and make any representations to Council in this respect 
in accordance with Council Policy attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 Lochgilphead Community Council has requested that the Council considers 

adopting a sixty-five metre section of footpath between the C37 Manse Brae / 
Hospital Road and the gates of the former Lochgilphead High School. This section 
of footpath was originally owned by Argyll & Bute Council and maintained by the 
Education Department as it mainly served the former High School. The section of 
footpath was included in the sale of the former Lochgilphead High School to Fyne 
Homes Ltd. The footpath and adjacent land is now jointly owned by Fyne Homes 
and M & K MacLeod Ltd.  

 
3.2 Both of the current owners are happy to see the section of footway adopted for the 

good of the community and have asked the Council to take part in a joint venture. 
Fyne Homes will fund the installation of street lighting and M & K MacLeod will 
remove the existing pedestrian railings, if the Council agrees to surface the footway. 
Roads & Amenity Services consider this proposal as both acceptable and sensible 
as the footpath will connect to a recently constructed adoptable standard footway 
connecting to the UC16 Willow Brae Lane.  

 
3.3 Section 1 of the Road Scotland Act places a duty on a roads authority to maintain 

all roads entered in their “List of Public Roads”. In this context a “public road” means 
a road maintained at public expense.  (A road is defined as any way over which 
there is a public right of passage. A road can be a right of way without being publicly 
maintained).  The same
[...]
 in part or in 
full, the cost of bringing street lighting and footways up to an adoptable 
standard. 

 
1.5 Financial Considerations:- 
 
 The Council can contribute as a frontager towards the costs of upgrading roads, 

footways and street lighting to and adoptable standard.  In exceptional 
circumstances, and on the basis of a Business Case, the Council could consider 
funding, in part or in full, the costs of upgrading roads, footways and lighting 

Page 60



 

 

 

 

5 

schemes.  In such exceptional circumstances, the source of funding will require to 
be clearly identified and must have Council approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



 

 

 

 

6 

Appendix 2 – Site Plan 

 
 

 

Page 62



 1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                      4 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET – 2nd QUARTER UPDATE  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report follows on from the report presented at the August Area Committee, which 

provided information on road maintenance revenue activities being delivered in 2013/14.     
  

1.2 This report details the current level of expenditure of the Roads Operations Revenue 
Budget. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes this report. 

 
 

3     DETAIL 
 

3.1 Members were presented with the first in a series of reports in August, which provided 
information on the roads maintenance revenue budget.  This second report follows a similar 
format and provides information on roads maintenance spend to the end of the 2nd Quarter. 
 

3.2 As mentioned in the previous report, the Roads Operations Budget is proposed in line with 
the Roads Maintenance and Asset Management Plan (RAMP.  The RAMP sets out the 
level of maintenance that is required, for each different roads maintenance activity, to 
properly maintain the road network; the three 
[...]
S BUDGET SAVINGS – PROPOSED MODEL MID ARGYLL, 

KINTYRE AND ISLAY  
 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report proposes a service delivery model for 2014/15 which has been 

developed following a Member Workshop, a report to the August Area Committee 
and a stakeholder engagement meeting.  

 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Area Committee agrees that the service delivery model detailed below is 

taken to Council for approval. 
 
 

3.        DETAIL  
  

3.1 The review of Streetscene services in Argyll and Bute carried out in 2011 identified 
savings of £938k (20% of budget) for implementation between 2011 – 2012 and 
2014 – 2015.  Significant progress has been made on savings and the service is on 
target to meet its budgetary requirements.  As part of the service review, new ways 
of working have been identified to deliver a consistent level of service in the most 
efficient way.  The changes to the service include a reduced management 
structure, revised working patterns, revised works schedules and more efficient 
plant and equipment.  Detailed reports have been presented to Members earlier 
this year detailing the efficiencies and how these have been achieved. 

 
3.2 As part of the Council budget process in February 2013 savings were agreed for 

Roads and Amenity Services of 3.9% across the overall budget.  Due to long term 
contractual arrangements in waste disposal and landfill tax, greater savings are 
required from the Roads Operations and Amenity budgets to enable the overall 
Roads and Amenity Services savings to be achieved.  The savings from these 
budgets amount to approximately 8% of the overall Roads and Amenity revenue 
budget. 
 

3.3 The Amenity Services saving for 2013/14 of £200K is a half year saving with the full 
8.1% saving of £400K being applied in 2014/15.  The MAKI contribution being 
£133,074 – this equates to approximately 4 FTEs and 2 - 3 vehicles for the MAKI 
area. 

 

Agenda Item 15Page 97



 2 

3.4 Workshops have taken pl
[...]
 people have choices and that, through these 
choices, they secure a future which is both positive and fulfilling. 
 
Priorities for this period of new Headship have included building relationships 
with pupils, parents and the community, praising and encouraging the many 
strengths of the school and setting an improvement agenda too.  .  

Page 146



13 

 

 
I am very impressed with the scope of achievement opportunities staff offer 
pupils and the range of colleagues’ contributions to the school.  The staff have 
also to be commended for their unfailing resilience and cheerfulness through 
extremely difficult conditions pertaining to the age and stage of our current 
school building. 
 
We look forward to next session and, in particular, to further developments 
with our new school. 
 
Those of us already privileged to serve the young people of Campbeltown by 
working in Campbeltown Grammar School, now have a unique opportunity….  
We are involved, along with our community and young people, in shaping a 
school which will be a place of learning for the children of Campbeltown and 
its environs long after we are not….  What an amazing opportunity and what a 
privilege to be part of it! 
 
Catriona Hood 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18Page 149
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 2 October 2013.
	3b Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Special Area Committee - 6 November 2013
	5 Islay High School Annual Achievement Report
	6 Carradale Harbour
	9 Older Peoples Care at Home Update
	10a King Street, Portnahaven
	10b Un-adopted footpath - Lochgilphead
	11 Roads Revenue Budget Financial Quarter Two  Update
	12 Area Scorecards
	15 Amenity Service Savings (previously known as Streetscene Service Review Implementation)
	16 OSCR - Trusts
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Trusts for 2012-13
	T50 Inverary Entertainments Statements FINAL
	T52 Provosts Relief Statements FINAL

	17 Campbeltown Grammar School Annual Achievement Report
	18 New Campbeltown Grammar School - Project Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 

the TOWN HALL, MAIN STREET, CAMPBELTOWN  
on WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Douglas Philand 
 Councillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
   
Attending  Charles Reppke Head of Governance and Law 
 Jane Fowler  Head of Improvement and HR 
 Jim Smith Head of Roads and Amenity 

Services 
 Joanna Holmes Head teacher Islay High 

School 
 Catriona Hood  Head Teacher Campbeltown 

Grammar School 
 Michael Casey Project Officer 
 Graham Edmonds Head of Network 

Maintenance Transport 
Scotland 

 Tom Fleming Maintenance Manager, 
Transport Scotland 

 David Clements IOD Programme Manager 
 Malcolm MacMillan MACC Manager 
 Martin Gorringe Marine Operations Manager 
 Tom Murphy Streetscene Manager 
 Alison McIlroy Amenity Technical Officer 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Alison Hunter 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

  There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 2 
OCTOBER 2013 

 
   The Minute of the previous meeting held on 2 October 2013 was approved 

as a true and correct record subject to the following amendment:- 



 
Matters Arising 
 
To note that it was Councillor Kelly who enquired on the status of Kilkerran 
Park.  The Chair replied that the Streetscene Manager would schedule a 
site visit for Ward 1 Members.  
 
Councillor Kelly requested an update on the Scottish Water issue in Saddell 
Street, Campbeltown. Charles Reppke advised Members that he would 
liaise with the Roads Performance Manager in regards the Scottish Water 
issue and request an update. 
 
Councillor Currie stated that he had in fact requested that a Business Case 
be presented to the Area Committee in regards King Street, Portnahaven 
and it was agreed to note that correction. 
 
Councillor Horn enquired when there would be BEAR representation at an 
Area Committee and requested an update from ACHA in relation to 
maintenance issues at ACHA properties.   
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that  a request would be made to Community Services and ACHA 
to attend the MAKI Business Day in January, 2014 to respond to Members 
maintenance issues.   
 
 

  (b) MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS SPECIAL AREA 
COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
   The Minute of the previous meeting held on 6 November, 2013 was 

approved as a true and correct record 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Chair invited questions from Members and the public in attendance. 
 
Councillor Kelly enquired if there would be any staffing implications when the 
A83 was trunked and requested that Members be updated in advance of this. 
Charles Reppke advised that the Area Committee was in public session and, as 
such, there could not be a debate on staffing issues in case it identified individual 
staff. 
Councillor Kelly requested that a report come to a future Area Committee when 
appropriate. 
Councillor Kelly further enquired on the length of time the building renovation 
work would take on Main St/Cross St and detailed the inconvenience to local 
businesses.   
The Chair replied that he did not have timescales for completion.  Charles 
Reppke advised that a report would come to a future Area Committee providing 
this detail. 
Councillor Currie requested that a report in regards to Broadband issues come to 
the January Business Day.  The Chair advised that this issue would be given 
consideration at the February Area Committee meeting.  Charles Reppke 



advised that both Audrey Martin and Stuart Green could provide Members with 
updates. 
Councillor McAlpine voiced his concerns on the heavy, vehicular traffic being 
used by SSE on the Carradale/Skipness Road and enquired if there was a 
agreement in place to safeguard the road. He advised that a letter had been sent 
out to local Community Councils advising that vehicles being utilised would not 
exceed 7 tonnes. 
The Head of Roads replied that members of his team were working with the 
developers and he advised that a survey had been undertaken.  Any damage 
undertaken by the developers, which is over and above any estimated fair 
usage, would be the responsibility of the relevant company. He was not aware of 
a letter being disseminated to local Community Councils. 
 
It was agreed that the Head of Roads would circulate the Traffic Management 
plan to Members and clarify that a survey had been undertaken.             
 
 

 5. ISLAY HIGH SCHOOL ANNUAL ACHIEVEMENT REPORT 
 

  The Committee heard a presentation and considered a report by the Head 
Teacher, Islay High School. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the presentation and report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head Teacher dated 4 December, 2013, submitted) 
 

 6. CARRADALE HARBOUR 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report which detailed the proposals for 
the creation of a new slipway in Carradale harbour by Network Carradale Ltd. 
 
Discussion followed and Councillor Horn and Councillor McAlpine raised issues 
in regards fly tipping and enforcement of the regulations by the Council.  The 
Marine Operations manager asked that  Members email him with the specifics of 
these issues and he would review them  and provide an update. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the report   
 
(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services, dated 19 November 2013, submitted) 
 
 

 7. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND 
 

  The Committee heard an update by Graham Edmonds, Head of Network 
Maintenance Transport Scotland. 
 
Discussion followed in regards a number of matters relating to signage, landslide 
issues at the Rest and Be Thankful, the proposed trunking of the A83 and the 



Speed Limit Review, as well as operational concerns for a depot for Winter 
Maintenance. 
 
Graham Edmonds also agreed to undertake an early review on the issue of 
pedestrian crossings on the A83 at both Ardrishaig and Tarbert and also affirmed 
that there would be public consultation prior to any changes to speed limits being 
implemented  
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 

1. To note the update and the agreement to an early review of the 
pedestrians’ crossings referred to. 

 
 

 8. MACHRIHANISH AIRBASE COMMUNITY COMPANY UPDATE 
 

  The Committee heard an update by Malcolm MacMillan, Machrihanish Airbase 
Community Company (MACC) Manager on the progress made to date at the 
Machrihanish Defence site.  These included the completion of new water supply, 
new central administrative offices, potential for new events in 2014, 2 new 
tenants and a visit by Creative Scotland. 
He also informed Members of a forthcoming event being held by Kintyre 
Agriculture Society in December.  He anticipated the completion of a further 5 
new leases in 2014.  He detailed that MACC would be implementing a new 
marketing strategy and thanked both Argyll and Bute Council and HIE for help 
and support received to date.  
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to note the update and that a further report be submitted in six 
months 

2. To ascertain if the MACC venue could be used for a future Area 
Committee meeting.   

 
 

 9. OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME UPDATE 
 

  The Committee were advised that the Area Manager – MAKI was unable to 
attend the meeting due to illness. 
 
She had asked that if Members had any urgent issues, they should email her the 
detail and she would respond to them directly. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to continue consideration to the February Area Committee meeting. 
  
(Reference: Report by Executive Director Community Services, dated 4 
December 2013, submitted)    
 
 



 10. ROADS ISSUES 
 

  The Committee considered 2 reports providing updates on outstanding road-
related issues in the MAKI area. 
 
(Reference: Reports by Roads Performance Manager, submitted). 
 
 
 
 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  (a) KING STREET, PORTNAHAVEN 
 

   The Committee gave consideration to a report providing the estimated cost 
for bringing King Street in Portnahaven on Islay up to a standard which the 
Council would be able to adopt and accept future maintenance liability for. 
 
The Head of Governance and Law advised Members that there was no 
legal responsibility for Argyll and Bute Council to adopt the road.  
 
Motion 
 
That the Area Committee recommend that no action be undertaken to adopt 
the road. 
 
Moved by Councillor Colville,  seconded by Councillor Semple 
 
Amendment  
 
To continue this item for further discussion  and to ascertain if the 
frontagers would wish to make a contribution towards the cost of upgrading 
the road to an adoptable standard. 
 
Councillor Robin Currie, seconded by Councillor Anne Horn. 
 
The Amendment was carried by 5 votes to 4 and the Committee resolved 
accordingly. 
  
Decision 



 
Agreed to continue this item for further discussion  and to ascertain if the 
frontagers would wish to make a contribution towards the cost of upgrading 
the road to an adoptable standard. 
 
 (Reference: Report by Head of Roads & Amenity Services, dated 8 

November 2013 
submitted) 
 
 
 

  (b) UN-ADOPTED FOOTPATH - LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

   The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided the details of 
an un-adopted section of footway adjacent to the old ambulance depot, 
Lochgilphead. The report also provides an estimated cost of treatment to 
bring the footpath up to a standard which the Council would find acceptable 
for adoption purposes. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed: 
 

1. To note the report   
2. To recommend to Council for approval to implement upgrading 

works to enable the footpath to reach a standard acceptable for 
adoption purposes, with funding being taken from the allocation 
for Mid Argyll Maintenance Budget.    

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Roads & Amenity Services, dated 8 

November 2013 
submitted) 
 
 
 

 11. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET FINANCIAL QUARTER TWO  UPDATE 
 

  Members agreed that consideration of this report which details the current level 
of expenditure of the Roads Operations Revenue Budget be carried forward to 
the January Business Day.. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to review the detail of the report at the MAKI Business Day on 8 January, 
2014.   
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Roads & Amenity Services, dated 8 November 

submitted) 
 
 
 



 12. AREA SCORECARDS 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to the Area Scorecard detailing exceptional 
performance for Financial Quarter 2  2013-14 (July-September, 2013). 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the report   
 
(Reference: Report by Improvement and Organisational Development 

Programme  
Manager, dated 4 December 2013, submitted) 
 
 
 
 

 13. PORT ELLEN PLAYPARK 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided the detail of the 
planned implementation of Argyll and Bute Council/Community Partnership 
Development of Play Area Policy at Port Ellen, Islay. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the report   
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services, dated 4 December  
2013, submitted) 
 
 

 14. SOA PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to an update by the Head of Improvement 
and H.R. 
 
Discussion followed and the Head of Improvement and H.R. advised members of 
the timescales for submission to the Scottish Government which would be 
February, 2014.       
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 

1. To note the update. 
2. That therre would be an opportunity to review the draft report prior to 

submission.  
 
(Update: Verbal update by Head of Improvement and H.R.) 
 
 
 
 



 15. AMENITY SERVICE SAVINGS (PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS STREETSCENE 
SERVICE REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION) 

 
  Members agreed that consideration of this item which provided detail of the 

service delivery model for 2014/15 is given further consideration at the Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands special Area Committee on 13 December, 2013. 
  
Decision 
 
Agreed to continue for consideration to 13 December, 2013, and to adjourn the 
meeting at the conclusion of other business and to reconvene at 1.00p.m. on the 
agreed date.   
 
(Reference: Report by  Head of Roads & Amenity Services, dated 8 November 

submitted) 
 
 
 
 

 16. OSCR - TRUSTS 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report which detailed the annual accounts  
for each of the 21 Charities currently administered for the year ended 31 March, 2013  
and their filing with OSCR. 
 

Decision 
 
Agreed to note the report   
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7th November 2013, 
submitted) 
 
 
 
 
 

 17. CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR SCHOOL ANNUAL ACHIEVEMENT REPORT 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Head Teacher, 
Campbeltown Grammar School. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head Teacher dated 4 December, 2013, submitted) 
 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 



1973. 
 

 18. NEW CAMPBELTOWN GRAMMAR SCHOOL - PROJECT UPDATE 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report updating them on the progress of the 
development, the project brief and project timescale for the redevelopment of Campbeltown 
Grammar through the Scottish Schools for the Future programme. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Community Services dated 4 December, 2013, 
submitted) 
 
The Chair then adjourned the meeting until 13 December, 2013 at 1.00p.m. 
 
The meeting reconvened on 13 December. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John Semple 
   
   
Attending  Charles Reppke Head of Governance and Law 
 Tom Murphy Streetscene Manager 
   

Apologies were intimated from Councillor Douglas Philand and Councillor Sandy 
Taylor. 
 

 15. AMENITY SERVICE SAVINGS (PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS STREETSCENE 
SERVICE REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION) 
 

  Members gave consideration to a report which detailed the proposed service 
delivery model for 2014/15 Amenity Services Budget savings which had been 
developed following a Member workshop. 
 

Further discussion ensued and Members discussed the impact on local services. 
These issues included prioritisation of cemeteries amenity grass cutting, signage 
to public convenience at Tayinloan, public convenience provision at Crinan and 
the ACHA  grass cutting contract on Islay.  Councillor MacMillan highlighted an 
inconsistency in the written reportat the verbal advice in respect of one of the 
savings. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed 
 

1. That the service delivery model would be taken to Council for approval 



2. That Council officers would maintain close contact with local Ward 
Members to review the Amenity Savings implementation and be 
prepared to amend the amenity services within the existing Savings 
Task model. 

 
Councillor John McAlpine left the meeting at 2.00p.m. 
 

   
   
 

  
 
 


